OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, ATHGARH FOREST DIVISION

То	Letter No. <u>4876</u> Date. <u>28.10.2020</u> Sri M. K. Josi, AVP, Odisha Cement Plant, Chandrabalishyampur, Athgarh, Cuttack ,PIN-754029			
Sub: -	Diversion of 4.495 ha Forest land (RF-2.685 ha &Revenue Forest-1.810 ha)under Forest (Conservation)Act,1980 for construction of 132 KV Power Transmission Line from Khuntuni to main Receiving Sub-Station(MRSS) of proposed Cement Plant at Chandrabalishyampur by Ms Odisha Cement Plant(Unit of Shree Cement Ltd)in the district of Cuttack under Athgarh Forest Division			
	Revised Demand to deposit of Rs.28,13,870 /- & Rs. 10,81,100/- towards the cost of NPV & compensatory Afforestation fund through e-payment mode.			
Ref: -	 LetterNo.5-ORB431/2020-BHU dt.15.10.2020 of GOI, MOEF&CC, ,ERO ,Bhubaneswar. Memo No.16252 dt.19.10.2020 of Spl. Secretary to Govt. F&E Deptt. Odisha, 			
	Bhubaneswar. 3)Memo No.18561 dt.22.10.2020 of PCCF,Odisha, Bhubaneswar 4)This Office Letter No.4819 dt.22.10.2020			
Sir,	With reference to the shave sited letters on the continued subject, it is to inform			

With reference to the above cited letters on the captioned subject, it is to inform you that the GOI,MOEF and CC, Eastern Regional Office A/3,Chandrasekharpur,Bhubeneswar-751023 has conveys the Stage-I/in principle approval for diversion of 4.495 ha Forest land (RF-2.685 Ha and Revenue Forest land -1.810 Ha) under Forest Conservation Act,1980 and guidelines in favour of M/s Odisha Cement Plant (A unit of Shree Cement Ltd) in the District of Cuttack under this division for construction of 132 KV power Transmission line from Khuntuni to Main Receiving Sub-Station (MRSS) of the proposed cement plant at-Chandrabalishyampur subject to compliance of 27 nos conditions prescribed therein so as to consider the Stage-II final forest clearance of the above project. Besides as above the State Govt. of Odisha has imposed 6 nos additional conditions vide their Order No.16250/F&E dt. 19.10.2020 to be complied by the user agency respectively.

Hence as per stipulation of **condition No. vi** of GOI,MOEF and CC, the User Agency shall deposit the cost of NPV of the forest land to be diverted as per Order of the Supreme Court of India as well as guidelines issued by the Ministry contained in the conditions. Further as per **condition No.v** of the said order the C.A fund shall be deposited over 5.1 ha nonforest land as per the scheme technical approved by the PCCF,Nodal for the cost of raising and maintaining for 10 years. Accordingly the user agency has to deposit the cost of NPV and C.A fund in State CAMPA Fund through (https.parivesh.nic.in) as per generated e challan and submit the e-payment receipt pertaining to the above project in the prescribed CAMPA format to this office for taking further action at this level. The details of NPV and CA fund to be deposited by the User Agency is furnished below.

Name of Division	Total forest land involved in Ha	Density of Forests	Present rate revised as per Order of the Supreme Court of India	Total NPV
1	2	3	4	5
Athgarh	4.495	Eco Value Class-III, Density of Vegetation – Below 40%	6,26,000/-	28,13,870.00
	ory Afforestation Fu			
	Land as per technica	al approved by	the PCCF,Nodal	
Scheme-		10,81,100.00		

Accordingly you are requested to do the needful and deposit the above amounts in proper head of account through e-payment mode without any further delay and submit the point wise compliances of the conditions imposed by the GOI,MOEF and CC as well as the additional conditions imposed by the State-Govt. through under takings for taking further action at this level.

Yours faithfully, Divisional Forest Officer, 2 Athgarh Division

Memo No.....dt....

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to . 1)The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O the principal Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

2) The Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle, Angul

Divisional Forests Officer, Athgarh Division

//2//